# PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

(Govt. of National Capital Territory of Delhi)

#### **APPELLATE AUTHORITY**

[Under Section 7, Delhi Right to Information Act, 2001]

## Appeal No. <u>153/2018/PGC/DRTI/ North DMC</u> dated 25.5.2018

**Date of Hearing:** 12.2.2019

**Appellant:** Sh. Vivek Chauhan

Competent Authority: Dy. Commissioner, Rohini Zone

North DMC

**Application under DRTI:** 05.04.2018

### 1 Background:

The appellant vide DRTI application dated 05.4.2018 has sought information on total 14 points. Aggrieved by non receipt of information from the Competent Authority, he filed this appeal.

# 2 Proceedings

The appellant is not present. Sh. P. K. Chauhan, AE (Bldg.), Rohini Zone is present on behalf of the department. The representative of the department submitted that pointwise information has been furnished to the appellant vide letter dated 25.2.2019. A copy of the same was submitted in the hearing today.

The appellant is seeking information regarding action taken by the department on his complaint dt. 13/04/2016, vide which he has alleged that unauthorised and illegal construction being carried out in 06 properties in Sector 7/8, Rohini. Property numbers have been mentioned in his complaint. The department has informed that, out of the 06, sealing action has been taken against 02 properties viz. A1/117, Sector - 8, Rohini and C-9/16, Sector - 8 Rohini. In respect of the other 04 properties no information has been provided, which perhaps indicates that no action has been taken by the department against these 04 properties.

From the reply of the department it is not clear if the two properties have actually been sealed or only notices have been issued to the property owners. If the properties have been sealed, then the dates on which these have been sealed, may be informed to the Commission.

#### 3 Decision

The Competent Authority viz. Dy. Commissioner Rohini Zone, North DMC shall furnish a revised reply in which it shall be informed whether the two properties mentioned above have been sealed and if so, the date of sealing shall also be intimated to the Commission for information.

The revised reply shall be furnished within two weeks of receipt of this order under the signature/stamp of the Competent Authority.

With the above direction the present appeal case is ordered to be closed in the Commission.

(ASHOK KUMAR)

Chairman, Public Grievances Commission

No. F. <u>153 /2018/PGC/DRTI/ North DMC /</u>

Copy to:-

1 Ms. Vedhita Reddy, Dy. Commissioner, Rohini Zone, North DMC, near Rajiv Gandhi Cancer Institute, Sectror-5, Rohini, Delhi-110 085.

dated

- 2 Sh. A.K. Gupta, Supdt., Engineer, Nodal Officer Rohini Zone, North DMC, near Rajiv Gandhi Cancer Institute, Sectror-5, Rohini, Delhi-110 085
- 3 Sh. Vivek Chauhan